

Nos. 17-2002, 17-2003

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIAN DAVISON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee and  
Cross-Appellant,*

v.

PHYLLIS RANDALL,

*Defendant-Appellant and  
Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria,  
Case No. 1:16-cv-00932-JCC-IDD

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FIRST AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

---

Joshua A. Geltzer  
Douglas Letter  
Amy L. Marshak  
Mary B. McCord  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-9042

Kwaku A. Akowuah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher C. Fonzone  
Kate Heinzelman  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000  
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

*Counsel for Amici Curiae First Amendment Legal Scholars*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. By Intentionally Opening Her Facebook Page to Comments from Any of Her Constituents on Any Topic, Randall Created a Public Forum for Purposes of the First Amendment.....	3
A. Government-Controlled Channels of Communication Designed for Expressive Use and Generally Open to the Public Are Public Fora.....	3
B. Social Media Platforms Like Facebook Empower Officials to Engage Directly with Their Constituents in Unprecedented Ways.....	5
C. Randall’s Use of Facebook Establishes that She Created a Public Forum Rather Than Merely a Channel for Government Speech.....	7
II. Randall Engaged in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination When She Blocked Davison’s Political Speech Because His Criticism of Her Colleagues in Government Offended Her.....	12
A. The First Amendment Prohibits Public Officials from Censoring Constituent Speech Because of Its Political Viewpoint.....	12
B. Permitting a Public Official to Selectively Bar Speakers from Her Social Media Pages Can Mislead the Public, Distort Public Dialogue, and Undermine Government Accountability.....	16
C. There is No <i>De Minimis</i> Exception to the First Amendment’s Prohibition on Viewpoint Discrimination—And, Even if There Were, Randall’s Actions Were Not <i>De Minimis</i> .....	18
III. There Is No Social Media Exemption from Established First Amendment Doctrines.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX, LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	5, 8, 11
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	17
<i>Carroll v. President &amp; Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968) .....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	4, 15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	19
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	14
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	24

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee (ISKCON)</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	5, 8
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-1691 (2d Cir. June 5, 2018) .....	10, 15, 23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) .....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	17
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....	10, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Page v. Lexington Cty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	5, 11
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	6, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	4, 12

<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	4, 10
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	24

### **Scholarly Authorities**

Lyrissa Lidsky, <i>Public Forum 2.0</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1975 (2011) .....	16
Bill Sherman, <i>Your Mayor, Your “Friend”: Public Officials, Social Networking, and the Unmapped New Public Square</i> , 31 Pace L. Rev. 95 (2011) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

Maeve Duggan & Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Political Environment on Social Media</i> (Oct. 25, 2016) <a href="http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/10/24160747/PI_2016.10.25_Politics-and-Social-Media_FINAL.pdf">http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp- content/uploads/sites/14/2016/10/24160747/PI_2016.10.25_Politi cs-and-Social-Media_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	17
Facebook, Help Center; <i>How do I ban or unban someone from my Page?</i> , <a href="https://www.facebook.com/help/185897171460026?helpref=faq_content">https://www.facebook.com/help/185897171460026?helpref=faq_co ntent</a> (last visited July 13, 2018) .....	14
Nat’l League of Cities, <i>Building Local Government Social Media Policies</i> , <a href="http://www.nlc.org/sites/default/files/RISC-2011-Social-Media-Policies.pdf">http://www.nlc.org/sites/default/files/RISC-2011-Social-Media- Policies.pdf</a> (last visited July 13, 2018) .....	24
